
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 15 SEPTEMBER 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of  Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of Meeting held on 16 July 2015 3 - 10

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions.  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission.

5. Report on the Review of the A1139 Fletton Parkway Junction 17 A1(M) 
- Junction 2 Scheme and Procurement Options for Major Highway 
Schemes

11 - 34

6. Amey Annual  Partnership Report 35 - 42

7. Report on the Performance of the Serco Partnership (2014/15) 43 - 50

Public Document Pack



8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 51 - 72

9. Work Programme 2015/2016 73 - 78

10. Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 12 November 2015

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-
record, take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of 
any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available 
at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%
20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest 
escape route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle 
will assume overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is 
unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: N Sandford (Chair), N Khan (Vice Chairman), M Jamil, D Over, A Iqbal, R Brown, 
C Harper, Bisby, J A Fox and J Whitby

Substitutes: Councillors: S Lane, M Nadeem, J Okonkowski, A Shaheed and L Forbes

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508  or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

%5Cdemapp01
%5Cdemapp01


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 

CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD IN THE BOUGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL 

ON 16 JULY 2015

Present: Councillors Sandford (Chairman), N Khan MBE (Vice Chairman),
D Over,  R Brown, A Iqbal, C Harper, R Bisby, M Jamil, JA Fox, J 
Whitby

Also Present: Councillor JR Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First
Hani Mustafa, Youth Council Representative

Officers Present: Simon Machen, Corporate Director, Growth and Regeneration
Mark Speed, Commissioning Manager, Transport and Infrastructure
James Fisher, Wildlife Officer
Andy Tatt, Head of Peterborough Highways Services
Amy Petrie, Principal Programme and Project Officer
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 10 June 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

5. Peterborough City Council’s Biodiversity Strategy Progress Report

The report was introduced by the Wildlife Officer and provided the Committee with 
information in respect of progress against the actions and targets contained in the Councils 
Biodiversity Strategy (2010).

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 Members congratulated the Wildlife Officer on the report and asked if a complete list of 
areas listed for biodiversity could be provided to the Committee.

 Members referred to page 15 of the progress report: “Showing regard for biodiversity on 
public authority managed land and buildings: Roads & Verges” and noted that some of 
the protected verges in rural areas which had been identified to be left to provide a 
wildlife corridor had on occasions been cut more than the specified once a year in 
September.  The Officer advised that he would speak to Amey to discuss the 
management of these areas.

 Members commented that planning permission had been given on some new 
developments for the installation of bat boxes but this did not appear to have been 

3



completed.  The Wildlife Officer advised that he would contact the Planning Enforcement 
Team to follow up.

 Members noted that the Broadway Cemetery was very overgrown in areas and left uncut.  
People did not understand that it was a designated wildlife site.  Members were informed 
that as a designated wildlife site there was an interesting range of wild flowers and wild 
life, grass was therefore carefully managed to protect the site and at the same time 
provide a safe environment for people visiting the site. The Officer advised 
[...]
cluded in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

6. Peterborough Long Term Transport Strategy (2011-2026) and Local Transport Plan 
(2016-2021)

                
The report was introduced by the Head of Peterborough Highways Services and the 
Commissioning Manager, Transport and Infrastructure.  Members were advised that the 
presentation of the report to the Committee was the start of the process for approval and 
provided suggestions and key themes for the review of the Peterborough Long Term 
Transport Strategy (2011-2026) and Local Transport Plan (2016-2021).  The Commissioning 
Manager, Transport and Infrastructure provided the Committee with background context to 
the documents and the process that would be undertaken to update the Local Transport 
Plan.

The Chair thanked officers for bringing the report to the Committee at the beginning of the 
process.  

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 The Youth Council Representative asked if the Council were working with Network Rail 
on the location of any new railway stations and had land been allocated in Hampton for a 
station.  Members were informed that land had been identified but the Council had no say 
in when and if a station would be built.  Network Rail could not be made to put a station 
on the allocated land.  As the city grows and sites start to develop operators would look 
more at the possibility of building additional stations.

 Had the line that goes out to Spalding been considered for an additional station?  
Members were informed that officers were engaging with rail transport providers to 
consider this.

 Members referred to page 23, City Core and were concerned that not enough was being 
done with regard to the air quality in the city centre and suggested the use of air quality 
indicators in the city centre to monitor this.  Members were informed that the city had a 
very good sustainable transport agenda and Travel Choice had won awards.  The City 
did not have a
[...]
ttee when available.

7.      Street Lighting Replacement Programme

The report was presented by the Commissioning Manager, Transport and Infrastructure and 
provided the Committee with information regarding the street lighting replacement 
programme.

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 Are new developments installing the correct lighting?  Members were informed that 
‘developer standards’ were in place to ensure that all new developments were of the 
correct standard and with LED lighting.

 Members congratulated officers on the street lighting replacement programme.
 Members commented that there had been some street lighting columns added to rural 

areas without consultation with the Parish Council and requested that going forward the 
Parish Councils should be consulted first before any new street lighting is put in place. It 
was also noted that the new street lighting had not been in keeping with the rural area 
and that if funds permitted consideration should be given to putting similar style street 
lighting in place.  Members were informed that recent work had taken place by one of the 
power distributers which was not part of the council’s programme of works which may 
have accounted for the new street lighting and no consultation with the Parish Council.  
The officer would look into this and find out.

 Members noted that in the older parts of Peterborough some individual columns were 
being replaced.  Was this the most economical and practical way of dealing with 
replacements or would it be better to replace a whole area at a time.  Members were 
informed that electrical and structural testing was undertaken to establish if a column 
needed to be replaced to ensure that only those columns that were unsafe were 
replaced. This was the most cost effective way of replacing columns. 

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report.

8.  Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following month.  Members were 
invited to comment on the Forward Plan and where appropriate identify any relevant areas 
for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

Members sought clarification on the following key decision:

 Sale of the Lindens, Lincoln Road – KEY/24JUL15/04.  

8



ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and requested a briefing note 
on the Sale of the Lindens, Lincoln Road – KEY/24JUL15/04.

9. Work Programme 2015/2016

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2015/16 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion.

ACTION AGREED

To confirm the work programme for 2015/16 and the Senior Democratic Services Officer to 
include any additional items as requested during the meeting.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.00pm CHAIRMAN

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 5

15 SEPTEMBER 2015 Public Report

Report from the Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration
Amy Petrie (Principal Project and Programme Officer Tel. 01733 452272Contact 

Officer Simon Machen (Corporate Director of Growth and 
Regeneration) Tel. 01733 453475

Report on the Review of the A1139 Fletton Parkway Junction 17 A1(M) – 
Junction 2 Scheme and Procurement Options for Major Highway Schemes

1. PURPOSE

1.1 At their meeting on the 16th February 2015 the Scrutiny Committee recommended that a report 
be brought back to the Committee providing a full review of the Fletton Parkway Scheme to 
include the following information:

 The different procurement options for highway contracts including fixed price and target 
cost contracts

 Details of the different stages of delivery of major highways schemes, using the Fletton 
Parkway Junction 17-2 Scheme as an example 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 This Report and associated appendices is for information only and therefore no action is 
required.  

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

3.1 This scheme/report directly contributes to the objectives and outcomes contained in the 
Sustainable Community Strategy and, in particular, the aspiration to ‘create the UK’s 
Environment Capital’ and ‘delivering substantial and truly sustainable growth’

The report also contributes to the following National Indicators:

 Principal road condition
 Total killed and seriously injured
 Reducing Congestion

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 A report was submitted to Cabinet by the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Services 
on the 2nd February 2015 – this report outlined the challenges the construction project has 
faced and the associated financial impacts.  Cabinet were asked to approve the appointment 
of the incumbent construction contractor (Balfour Beatty) to carry out the additional works 
necessary to complete the project.       

4.2 Cabinet approved the recommendations in the Cabinet Report at their meeting on the 2nd 
February 2015.  The decision was “called in” on the 5th February 2015 and referred to the 
Sustainable Growth and Environmental Capital Scrutiny Committee.  The Scrutiny Committee 

11



considered the issues raised in the Call In Notice at their meeting on the 16th February 2015, 
but did not agree with the call in and supported the original Cabinet decision.  

 
4.3 The Scrutiny Committee did however recommend that a report be brought back to them at the 

beginning of the next municipal year providing a full review of the Fletton Parkway Scheme.  
This to include details of the different stages of delivery of major highways schemes, using 
Fletton Parkway Junction 17 -2 Scheme as an example. Further, the Committee also 
requested details on different procurement options for highways contracts.  
 

5. KEY ISSUES

5.1 None, the report is for information 
[...]
d have been able to achieve significant levels of retention 
rates of over twice the UK average with 89.9% survival rates. Unfortunately 10% of 
these losses have been due to vandalism.

5.4

5.4.1

5.4.2

Update Refuse and Recycling

Amey continue to work with the authority to improve recycling rates across the City, 
over the past year they have bolstered communications to residents through the ‘Clean 
and Green’ campaign, this has included new bin hangers, educational information in 
‘Your Peterborough’, ‘Term Time’ magazine, several road shows giving away 
information and free food bags and a number of school assembly’s. 
The current recycling rate is 34.35% for the last 12 months this is based on analysis of 
food, and household recycling (excluding garden waste), this has shown a decrease in 
food waste recycling for the period.

The composition analysis conducted in 2014 gave a snap shot of waste and recycling 
presented by a representative sample of 240 homes across a two weekly collection 
cycle. It should be noted that although representative of waste presented it is, by 
definition, a snapshot view of waste presented. 

The headline findings of this study are as follows:

 Over 60% of the waste presented in the black bin could be removed and placed 
into containers already in use to collect recyclable and compostable wastes in 
Peterborough.

 Kitchen organic waste makes up 28.3% of the contents of the average black bin 
collected in Peterborough

 Garden organic wastes make up 17.3% of the contents of the average black bin 
collected in Peterborough

 If the Council and its partners Amey were able to improve the success of both 
the food waste and the garden waste schemes, so that half of the garden and 
food waste being put in the black bin were diverted then around £470,000 could 
be saved from the treatment budget.

37



5.4.2

5.5

5.5.1

5.6

5.6.1

5.7

5.7.1

5.8

5.8.1

5.9

5.9.1

Unfortunately we continue to see a decline in the food waste ton
[...]
mmittees and 
Commissions) 

Budget 2016/17 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2025/26
To scrutinise the Executive’s proposals for the Budget 2016/17 and Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2025/26.

Contact Officer:  John Harrison/Steven Pilsworth 

Opportunity Peterborough – Annual Report23 March 2016
Draft Report 4 March

Final Report 11 
March

8. Peterborough Highway Service Annual Report 2015

Contact Officer:  Andy Tatt / Andrew Denman

76



Meeting Date Item NOTES

Local Enterprise Partnership – Outcomes and Objectives

Contact Officer:  Neil Darwin

TO BE PROGRAMMED 2015/2016
Item Comments

Opportunity Peterborough Annual Progress Report including Draft Economic Action Plan

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank

78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting held on 16 July 2015
	5 Report on the Review of the A1139 Fletton Parkway Junction 17 A1(M) - Junction 2 Scheme and Procurement Options for Major Highway Schemes
	5. Appendix 1 of Scrutiny Report J17 - J2 consult
	5. Appendix 2 of Scrutiny Report J17 - J2 consult

	6 Amey Annual  Partnership Report
	6. Appendix 1 - Amey KPIs - SG&ECSC - 150915

	7 Report on the Performance of the Serco Partnership (2014/15)
	8 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	8. Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions  - SG&ECSC - 150915

	9 Work Programme 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUSTAINABLE GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT 

CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 HELD IN THE BOUGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL 

ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Sandford (Chairman), N Khan MBE (Vice Chairman),
D Over,  R Brown, A Iqbal, C Harper, R Bisby, M Jamil, JA Fox, J 
Whitby

Also Present: Councillor JR Fox, Group Leader, Werrington First
Councillor Elsey, Cabinet Member for Digital, Waste and Street 
Scene
Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources
Hani Mustafa, Youth Council Representative
Oliver Sainsbury, Youth Council Representative

Officers Present: Nicholas Harding, Head of Development and Construction
Andy Tatt, Head of Peterborough Highways Services
Amy Petrie, Principal Programme and Project Officer
James Collingridge, Amey Partnership Manager
Martin Raper, Account Director, Amey
Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
Vicki Palazon, Financial Services Manager – Planning and 
Reporting
Paul Richards, Serco Operations Director
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.

3. Minutes of Meetings held on 16 July 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

5. Report on the Review of the A1139 Fletton Parkway Junction 17 A1(M) – Junction 2 
Scheme and Procurement Options for Major Highway Schemes

The report was introduced by the Head of Peterborough Highway Services.  The report had 
been brought to the Committee following a request from the Committee at its meeting held 
on 16 February 2015 and  provided a review of the Fletton Parkway Scheme and included 
the following information:

 The different procurement options for highway contracts including fixed price and target 
cost contracts



 Details of the different stages of delivery of major highways schemes, using the Fletton 
Parkway Junction 17-2 Scheme as an example 

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 Was any preparatory work done prior to the contract being procured like checking the 
soil?  The Head of Peterborough Highway Services referred Members to Appendix 2, 
Scheme Delivery Stages.  All procurements of this nature went through a procurement 
framework contract which included soil testing, environmental work, surveys and studies.  
With regard to the Fletton Parkway Junction 17-2 Scheme there was additional 
contamination found to that identified through the surveys.  No contamination had been 
found through the pre testing of soil or identified in historical records.  Large scale 
schemes always had an element of risk.

 Members sought assurance that lessons had been learnt from the Fletton Parkway 
Scheme to ensure any future contamination would not be missed when undergoing 
further schemes.  Members were assured that lessons had been learnt and additional 
testing will be undertaken for future schemes in similar locations or locations with similar 
traffic flows.

 Members were also informed that preparatory work for any major scheme would remain 
the same and the professionals employed to do this work would take into consideration 
the large area of contamination found but trial holes for a new scheme may still miss any 
further areas of contamination.  This risk could not be mitigated completely. 

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested that a copy of the minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 February 2015 be circulated for information to Members of the Committee.

6. Amey Annual Partnership Report
                

The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Digital, Waste and Street Scene, also 
in attendance was the Amey Account Director and Amey Partnership Manager.  The report 
provided the Committee with an update on the performance of the Amey Partnership contract 
which included the following key areas:

 Street Cleansing
 Gluttons
 Litter Bins
 Parks Trees and Open Spaces
 Refuse and Recycling
 Garden Waste
 Property Service, Design and Project Management
 Transport
 Managed Services
 Clean and Green
 KPI Performance update

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 Members sought further clarification on the Gluttons.  Members were advised that there 
would initially be five Gluttons deployed: 2 in the city centre, 1 in Central Park, 1 in 
Central Ward and 1 in Bretton. The Gluttons would be permanently based within the 
wards but could be transported to other areas by trailer. Parish Councils and local 
community groups would also be able to use them at any time that they were not being 
used by Amey.  Five further Gluttons would be provided at a later date.  The Glutton 



could be deployed to any area where required.  Material collected by the Glutton was 
sent to an external company who specialised in recycling.

 Members were informed that it was at the discretion of each individual Parish Council if 
they wished to use the Gluttons.  Anyone wishing to use them would receive training on 
the use of the Glutton and there would be a number to call if there were any issues.  
Insurance cover and how this would be provided was being looked into.

 A member of the Youth Council referred to paragraph 5.9.2 and the scheme, “3 month 
environmental hit squad” and sought clarification as to what this was.  Members were 
informed that it was part of the Clean and Green Campaign and was a hit squad which 
comprised of two operatives and a van. It provided a more intense cleanse of an area 
such as collecting fly tipping, needles, removal of  graffiti, clearing of  dog fouling, 
cleansing of shelter belts etc. 

 How was the street cleaning monitored.  Members were informed that quality checks 
completed by inspectors were in place to ensure the cleanse had been completed to 
grade A standard.  The inspection records were then monitored by the partnership team.

 Members requested a schedule of street cleansing so that ward councillors could be 
aware of when the streets should be cleaned.

 Members referred to paragraph 5.4 of the report; Update on Refuse and Recycling and 
noted that over 60% of the waste presented in the black bin could be removed and 
placed into containers already in use to collect recyclable and compostable wastes.  
What was being put in place to reduce this percentage?  Members were informed that 
various initiatives had been put in place to increase the recycling rates as part of the 
Clean and Green Campaign.  This included door knocking in  areas of the city to advise 
people on how to recycle and which receptacle to use, street signs to show people which 
colour bin to place what type of waste in, all new properties received packs of information 
advising on which bins should be used for which type of waste.  A trial incentive scheme 
had also been put in place where people could earn points for recycling which would go 
towards a local community scheme.

 Members asked for a breakdown of recycling rates in different areas of the city.
 Was anything being done with schools to educate children regarding recycling.  Members 

were advised that Amey did visit schools and provided education on recycling and the 
benefits.  Amey also did road shows in the city centre.

 A member of the Youth Council asked if incentives could also be offered to young people 
to earn points for their schools or youth clubs.  Members were informed that the incentive 
scheme meant that the points would be earned by the household and therefore 
encouraged both young people and parents within the household to earn points by 
recycling better.

 Members referred to the statement within the report quoting the current recycling rate as 
34.35% (excluding garden waste) and asked what the figure would be if garden waste 
was included.  The Account Director was unable to provide the figure at the meeting but 
advised that it could be provided after the meeting. 

 Members sought clarification as to whether the recycling rate was increasing or falling.  
Members were informed that overall recycling of garden waste was falling as residents 
now removed garden waste in different ways.  The change in council policy to pay for 
garden waste collection has had an impact on the percentage collected.  However the 
green bin recycling rate has increased.  The food waste recycling had decreased which 
had instigated a focus on getting this back up again by offering incentives such as free 
bags.

 Members noted that there were currently 19603 garden waste subscriptions and asked 
what percentage of the total household this equated to.  Members were advised that it 
equated to approximately 25% of households in the city.

 Had the amount of garden waste increased in the black bins since the garden waste 
charge had been implemented.  Members were informed that it had increased by 3½% 
which had been expected.



 Had fly tipping of garden waste increased since the introduction of the garden waste 
collection charge.  Members were advised that fly tipping of garden waste was very low.  
All fly tipping cases were investigated.

 What was being done with regard to people who lived in accommodation such as flats 
that did not have the facilities to recycle or the use of a food waste caddy.  Members 
were advised that Amey were currently piloting a scheme in flats for recycling  food waste 
and if successful this would be rolled out further.

 Members noted that there were four sites where residents could deposit bulky waste free 
of charge for collection.  Had this been beneficial?  Members were informed that where 
they were placed in areas of low fly tipping it had been beneficial but in areas where there 
was high fly tipping hardly anyone had used the site.  The four sites were located in 
Hampton, Central Ward, Ravensthorpe and Bretton.  Communications were sent out in 
advance so that people were made aware of the locations.

 Would fly tipping be reduced if more free bulky waste collections were available?  
Members were advised that the evidence suggested that it would not make a difference.  
The take up of the service was no more when the service was free.

 Members were informed that two mobile cameras were being purchased to catch fly 
tippers and they would be used 24/7, 365 days a year.   They would target the most 
habitual fly tipping areas.  People who were caught and prosecuted were named and 
shamed.

 Members were concerned that the courts were not taking fly tipping seriously and issuing 
appropriate fines.  Members were informed that courts could issue fines of up to £50,000 
for fly tipping but this was never enforced. 

 Members sought clarification as to what a “Big Belly” was.  Members were informed that 
they were large capacity bins which also compacted the rubbish inside and therefore was 
able to take two or three times the amount of rubbish.  It also had a Wi-Fi connection so 
that a message could be sent to the depot to advise that the bin was filling up.  This 
would cut down on wasted collection journeys as the bins would only need emptying 
when they were full.

 Members were concerned that people may be confused as to what they could put into the 
green bin and that this might affect recycling figures.

 Members were advised that the current recycling facility could not take shredded paper 
but this was being looked into.

 Members were informed that there had been a positive response to spray signs regarding 
dog fouling. 

 Members referred to the Key Performance Indicator Chart and specifically to reference 
1.2; “number of missed collections at assisted collection properties. Target < 70”.  An 
explanation was sought as to why the monthly rate had increased to 66.  The Account 
Manager advised that the rate required further improvement and this was being worked 
on.  Work was being done with each collection crew if a complaint was received to 
understand why the collection had been missed so that it would not happen again.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested the following:

1. A schedule of street cleansing for each ward, this to be circulated to all councillors.
2. An information report regarding recycling rates to include:

a. recycling rates for each area of the city
b. a trend report for the last four years to show the total household recycling rate 

including green bin and black bin recycling.
3. That the Cabinet Member look into whether the spray signs could be made a permanent 

feature.



RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommend that the Director of Governance look at how the Committees 
concerns regarding low penalties being imposed with regard to fly tipping offences by the 
courts could be raised with the local Magistrates courts.

7.      Report on the Performance of the Serco Partnership (2014/15)

The report was introduced by the Serco Operations Director.  Also in attendance was the 
Service Director - Finance Services, Financial Services Manager - Planning and Reporting 
and the Cabinet Member for Resources.  The report provided the Committee with an update 
on the performance of Serco during 2014/15 highlighting the following areas:

 Performance Data for:
 Customer Services
 Shared Transactional Services
 Business Support
 Strategic Property
 Procurement
 ICT

 Complaints

Questions and observations were made around the following areas:

 Members congratulated the Operations Director on Serco retaining the Customer 
Service accreditation for another year for the Peterborough Direct Service.

 Members referred to the section on Complaints and noted that whilst overall the 
complaints had reduced for both Customer Services and Shared Transactional Services 
there was a high number of complaints received for delayed / failed service in the 
Shared Transactional Service. Why was this and what had been put in place to improve 
this.  Members were informed that the Contact Centre received approximately 400,000 
calls a year and it was therefore inevitable that some customers may not be happy with 
the service they receive. All calls were recorded and played back and coaching and 
training was then given to staff and if necessary disciplined.

 Members commented that the generic number used for council tax queries was often 
impossible to get through to.  The 747474 number also took a long time to be answered.  
Serco Officers listed in the telephone directory often only showed their names but no 
telephone number.  Members requested that this be changed to show telephone 
numbers as well.

 Members asked if the number of staff on the call centre varied according to the time of 
day and when it was busiest.  Members were informed that more staff were on duty to 
cover at peak times.

 Had extended opening hours for the call centre been considered?  The Cabinet Member 
responded that this had been considered but there was a cost implication.  This matter 
was however being considered with the Leader and would be presented to the Budget 
Working Group if additional funds were required. 

 Members were concerned that the council was still behind with ICT technology and 
wanted to know how quickly this would change.  Members were informed that 
Peterborough was one of the top ranking councils in the country with regard to ICT 
strategies.  The improvements would not be seen immediately as much of the work was 
done in the background.  The Cabinet Member offered to provide a briefing to all Group 
Leaders on the operational implementation of the ICT Strategy.

 It was noted that the Cabinet Member for Digital, Waste and Street Scene would be 
presenting a progress report for his portfolio at the next meeting in November and an 
update on the ICT Strategy and CityFibre could be included.



 A member of the Youth Council asked if a deal could be done between CityFibre and 
new housing developers to install fibre optic broadband when the new houses were 
being built.  The Cabinet Member advised that he thought that discussions with CityFibre 
on this subject were already taking place. 

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested that the Cabinet Member for Digital, Waste 
and Street Scene provide an update on the implementation of the ICT Strategy within his 
portfolio progress report when attending the November meeting.

8.  Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members would make during the course of the following month.  Members were 
invited to comment on the Forward Plan and where appropriate identify any relevant areas 
for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

Members sought clarification on when the Subsidised Passenger Service Provision decision 
KEY/04SEPT15/05 would be made.

ACTIONS AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

9. Work Programme 2015/2016

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2015/16 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion.

ACTION AGREED

To confirm the work programme for 2015/16 and the Senior Democratic Services Officer to 
include any additional items as requested during the meeting.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.10pm CHAIRMAN


